

ADDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEFK9010

304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT

Ö

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Lepi Enterprises, Inc. 630 G.W. Morse Street Zanesville, OH 43701

09/11/2008   SIN OPENING PAIR   09/12/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/		SHIP		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS				
		<u>09/30/</u>	3000 CONTRACTOR	- **	BID (		OPENING TIME (	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
0001	ASBEST	1	LS TEMEN		968-32 VICES				
	MENT N	ECESSA	RY TO	REMO	VE ASBEST	OS AT T	LS, AND EQUIP- HE WV ARMY E SPECIFICATIONS	•	
	PHYSIC MUST B	ALLY I	NSPEC LETED	TED A BY 9		K SITE. CONTAC	SCHEDULING I MIKE BECKNER		
	ABATEMI ABATEMI (SURROI	ENT OF	APPR	AMIXC	TELY 7,060 TELY 190	0 SQUAR 0 LINEA	E FEET - \$ R FEET - \$ TOTAL \$	46,187.00 1,887.00 48,074.00	
					PRICE \$ 6 PRICE \$ 1				
	EXHIBIT							RECEIVED	
,	WITHIN IS RECE	30 CA SIVED. ED PUR	LENDA UNL	R DÄY ESS O ORDE	S AFTER TI THERWISE S R WILL BE	HE NOTICESPECIFIE	D BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	2008 SEP 30 A 10: 12  ARCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV	
SIGNATURE				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS    DATE		
TITLE		[FE	łki						
7 1 2 Ambus	***************************************					MIN.	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER DEFK9010

2

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ンのクスのく

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

	AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% O	1		
	( ) BUILDERS RISK INSURA FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIA ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MI COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250	BILITY INSURANC LESS OTHERWISE NIMUM AMOUNT OF	E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
	ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED OF THIS CONTRACT:	BELOW WILL BE A	A REQUIREMENT	
	WORKERS' COMPENSATION: V A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKER			
	ARBITRATION: ANY REFEREN INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) COOR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTIT PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRA	: (EXCEPT FOR AN NTAINED IN THIS UTE OF ARCHITEC	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
	WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS	PARTMENT OF LAE KANAWHA COUNTY 5A, ET, SEQ. (E	BOR MINIMUM WAGE (, PURSUANT	
	CANCELLATION: THE DIRECT RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTINOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF TO SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIWITH THE SPECIFICATIONS CONTINENTS.	TRACT IMMEDIATEI THE MATERIALS OF TOR QUALITY OR I	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP OO NOT CONFORM	
LINE	QUANTITY UOP GAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BID OPENING DA	L/2008	BTD OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

RFQ NUMBER DEFK9010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099

341-6368

DATE PRIN	TER SOURCE		MS OF SAL	<b>≟</b> 000000000	B00000000000000000000000000000	HIPVIA	S 65555	F.O.B.	3382 SE	FREIGHT TERMS
09/11/		:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	ING OF SAL	- <b>C</b>	<b></b>	III WA	8 8888	V . V . L21	213391.00	THE CONTINUE
BID OPENING DATE:		1 09/30/	2008			RTD	OP	ENING TIME		:30PM
LINE	255-255-255-255-255	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT-PRICE		AMOUNT
				NY.		•				
	חווות הדווות	י. די די אינדי	יים יודכו	~ min	כיוייז מיויס	OF MECT 3	ALD.	GINIA, SHALL	ים כו	· ·
	1					BID BOND.	1	THE SUCCESSF		
l control of the cont	1		1 :				1	BOND AND LABO		
					1		1	THE CONTRACT	-	
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE	FORM OF A	C	ERTIFIED CHE	CK,	
Į.	1		1 1					RNISHED BY A		
								BUSINESS IN		
								DIT SUBMITTE	)	
	1				1		1	OR PROJECTS ECKS ARE NOT		
								PERFORMANCE		
i .	1				ERIAL B		1			
		;								
	EXHIBI	T 10						•		
	* L'ALINIC	የመለ ከ ለተኛ	NATUT 13	D (1318 (133	ATIT!					
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOMPE	DGEME	M.T.					
	T HERE	BY ACK	NOMTE	DGE R	ECEIPT	OF THE FO		OWING CHECKE	)	
· ·	4							REVISIONS TO		
1	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	s and	OR SPE	CIFICATIO	, ИС	ETC.		
1				i						
•	ADDEND	UM NOS	• •							
ŧ	NO. 1				•					
•	NO. 1	•								
	NO. 2	•								
	ио. з	•								
	NTO 4									
* .	NO. 4	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •					
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	NO. 5	_								
1		Ĭ			·		1			
	1				t		4	RECEIPT OF	CHE	
<u> </u>	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B					F THE BIDS.		
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FO	DE TERMS AND CO	NDIT		ATE	
						FELEFRONE		, "		
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEFK9010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT \$04-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

p 1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DOCZEK

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 09/30/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT vendor must clearly understand that any verbal REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDINGL ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE Michael J. Lepi, Vice-President Enterprises, Inc September 29, 2008 . REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED! THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: Lepi. Enterprises, Inc. .... SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



moor man

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEFK9010

P/	\GE
	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 09/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 09/30/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WV001019 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF a purchase order/contract APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR DUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER DRDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



JOOZWA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER DEFK9010

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

*ω*π-ρ

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

an account for the control of the co	ITED	TER	MS OF SAI	E .	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/11,		5 5 7 5 5 7								
BID OPENING DATE	: or second constant	09/30/	2008	Don dagons	I Donosco de Composito de Compo	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
				100000000000000000000000000000000000000	neren en e		1		8,000,000,0	
	2	019 WA	SHING	ארטיד פ	TREET, E	λCT				
•	d	HARLES	TON.	WV 2	5305-013	) )				
			·			-				
	THE BI	D SHOU	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS IN	FORMATIC	N ON THE	FACE	OF	
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	D MAY NO	r be con	SIDERED:			
	CITAT III	T-1-1-1								
	SEALED	RTD								
	BUYER:				וא זאנורד.	سسا م				
	Jordin.				DOMEN AL	DOLL				
	REQ. N	0.:			DEFK901	LO		·		
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		09/30/2	2008	<u> </u>			
							1			
	BID OP:	ENING	LTME:		1:30 PM	I				
	PLEASE	PROVI	א פר	ן א עציק	UMBER IN	מאמט דייי	TO MECE	יממא היני		
	TO CON	FACT Y	OU REA	GARDT	NG YOUR E	CASE II	TO MECE	SSARY		
			- 1	- [		·				
				<del>-</del>	53-4691					
					AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT			
	CONCERI	VING I	TTS O	O.T.E :					ĺ	
		].		Micha	el J. Lej	oi				•
				ļ						
		1	1							
			1	***************************************			****			
	*****	mitta	<b>T A</b>			<u></u>				
	*****	THIS	IS T	ie en	O OF RFQ	DEFK9	010 ****	** TOT	AL:	\$48,074.00
-		. ]								ACCOUNT
a de la companya de l		***************************************	-							
J				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	<u></u>	D	ATE	
TITLE		FEIN	1				Anne	DEGG CUAN	OE0 7	O BE NOTED ABOVE
							1 ~~~	ALOO UNAN	I CODI	O DE NOTED ABOVE

,	Agency Dept of Administration, Purchasing Division
•	REQ.P.O#
, BID BI	OND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the und of 630 GW Morse St., Zanesville, OH 43702	ersigned, Lepi Enterprises, Inc, as Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Co.
of One Newark Center, 20th Floor, Newark, NJ	rporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
New Jersey with its principal office in the City of Newark	Postation organized and existing Linder the laws or the State of
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$ ) for the new and will be state
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached herethe Asberstos Abatement for the WV Army National Guard	ne Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the o and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation is force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agre way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the waive notice of any such extension.	res that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pre	sents to be signed by their proper officers, this
30 day of September , 20 08	and any distribution proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal	Lepi Enterprises, Inc.  (Name of Frincipal)  By  (Must be President or Vice President)
	Vicě-President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	International Fidelity Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  Altonov.in. Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

### INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

#### FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

WILLIAM A. HARTMAN, LINDA S. SELLERS, DENNIS J. VOGELSBERGER, HALLE K. DEROCHE

Independence, OH.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

30 day of September, 2008

aria H. Granco

Assistant Secretary